between the study constructs, data was collected with structured questionnaires and face-to-face 

interviews. A sample population of four hundred and fifty (450) entrepreneurs, managers and 

employees of selected SMEs in the manufacturing industry were selected and out of that four 

hundred and twenty-three (423) responded. That sample was used for the study. The quantitative 

data was analysed using descriptive statistics and regression, while the qualitative data was analysed 

thematically. The research found some structural characteristic of business networks had positive